

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

NO. 2022-0101

Andrew Szewczyk and Marian Szewczyk

Plaintiffs, Appellants

v.

Continental Paving, Inc., NH Department of Transportation and
Bellemore Property Services, Inc.

Defendants, Appellees

**MANDATORY APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, NORTHERN DISTRICT,
SUPERIOR COURT**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
CONTINENTAL PAVING, INC.**

By: Debra L. Mayotte, NH Bar #: 8207
Desmarais Law Group, PLLC
831 Union Street
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 623-5524
mayotted@desmaraislawgroup.com

Attorney Debra L. Mayotte will represent
the Appellee at Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities.	3
Statement of Facts.	4
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.	8
A. The Superior Court correctly struck plaintiffs’ experts because their testimony would not offer any assistance to the jury in their search for the truth because the experts lack pertinent expertise, did not perform any scientific testing, and because of the speculative nature of their opinions.	8
B. Continental Paving, Inc.’s Summary Judgment was properly granted where there are no genuine issues of material fact and Continental Paving, Inc. is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.	16
CONCLUSION.	24
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATIONS	25

Table of Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Baker Valley Lumber v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</u> , 148 N.H. 609, 616 (2002)	8,9
<u>Baxter v. Temple</u> , 157 N.H. 280, 298 (2008)	8,9
<u>Brooks v. Outboard Marine Corporation</u> , 234 F.3d 89, (2nd Cir. 2000)	12
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</u> , 509 U.S. 579, 589 (U.S. 1993)	8
<u>Gobbi v. Moulton</u> , 108 N.H. 183, 185, 230 A.2d 747, 749 (1967)	23
<u>Laramie v. Stone</u> , 160 N.H. 419, 427 (2010)	20
<u>Lemay v. Burnett</u> , 139 N.H. 633, 634 (1995)	20
<u>Palmer v. Nan King Restaurant, Inc.</u> , 147 N.H. 681, 683 (2002)	17
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> , 328D(1) (1965)	23
<u>Ronayne v. State</u> , 137 N.H. 281, 284 (1993)	20
<u>Sintros v. Hammen</u> , 148 N.H. 478, 480 (2002)	17
<u>Smith v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</u> , 97 N.H. 522, 524 (1952)	23
<u>United States v. Shay</u> , 57 F.3d 126, 132 (1st Cir. Mass. 1995)..	9,10
<u>VanDemark v. McDonalds Corp.</u> , 153 N.H. 753, 756 (2006)	17
W. Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> , 39 at 218 (4th ed. 1971)	23

Table of Statutes

	Pages
N.H. R. Ev. 702	9
RSA 516:29-a, I(a)-(c)	9
RSA 516:29-a, II(a)(1)-(4)	10
RSA 516:29-a, II(b)	10
RSA 516:29-a.I.(a)	16
RSA 516:29-a.I.(b)	16
